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RESPONDENT:
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BENCH
A.S. ANAND, S.P. BHARUCHA, B. N. KI RPAL

ACT:

HEADNOTE

JUDGVENT:
JUDGMENT
KI RPAL, J.

The petitioner who was a nenber of the Rajasthan Hi gher
Judicial Service, has by this petition under Article 32 of
the Constitution of ~India, assailed the disciplinary
proceedi ngs which have been initiated agai nst him pursuant
to the resolution dated 5th May, 1995 of the Full Court of
the Raj asthan Hi gh Court.

The petitioner had joined the Rajasthan H gher Judicia
Service as a District and Sessions Judge on 31st July, 1976.
He had been posted and had discharged duties at / various
places and in different capacities including that as an
Addi tional Registrar, Rajasthan High Court and ‘Registrar
(Vigilance), Rajasthan Hi gh Court. Wth effect” from 1st
July, 1989 to 1st February, 1994 the petitioner was posted
as Registrar of the Rajasthan High Court. After he was
posted as District and Sessions Judge, Jodhpur on - 2nd
February, 1994 and then was transferred as District and
Sessions Judge, Jaipur with effect from6th June, 1994 but
before his superannuation on attaining the age of 58 years,
departrmental enquiries were initiated against him on two
occasions. The first departmental enquiry was initiated by a
resolution of Full Court dated 21st October, 1994, which was
chal l enged by the petitioner by filling a wit petitionin
this Court. By order dated 22nd Novenber, 1994 in the
judgrment reported as R C. Sood Vs. Hi gh Court of Rajasthan
1994 (Suppl) 3 SCC 711, this Court quashed the said
di sciplinary proceedings and the Full Court’s resolution in
respect thereto. The second disciplinary proceedi ng, which
has been challenged in this wit petition, has been
initiated by the H gh Court vide its resolution dated 5/6th
January, 1995. Rule nisi was issued by this Court linmted to
the question of legality of the initiation of disciplinary
proceedi ngs against the petitioner and not on the question
of his retirement on his attaining the age of 58 years.

There are two sets of facts leading to the passing of
the aforesaid two resolutions by the High Court whereby it
sought to initiate departnental proceedings against the
petitioner. Even though the resolution dated 21st Cctober,
1994, when the first departnental proceeding was initiated,
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has been quashed by this Court vide judgnment dated 22nd
Novenber, 1994, in order, however, to deal wth the
contentions arising in this petition, it 1is necessary to
first refer to the set of facts pertaining to the issuance
of the first disciplinary proceedings as that has every
material bearing in the present case.

First Disciplinary Proceedings:

When the petitioner was working as the Registrar of the
Raj ast han H gh Court the Full Court on 29th Septenber, 1993
decided to invite applications to fill up the vacancies in
the Rajasthan Higher Judicial Service by way of direct
recruitment. A draft advertisenent was finalised in the
Registry of the Rajasthan H gh Court both in Hindi and in
English, mentioning therein the conditions of eligibility of
the candi dates. According to the advertisenment which was
published the age limt of the candi dates was shown as the
m ni mnum of 35 years and maxi mum of 45 years on 1st January,
1995. As the last date for receipt of the application was
18th March, 1994 and 20th March, 1994 the rel evant cut off
dat e shoul d have been 1st January, 1994. There being an
error in -the publication of the advertisenent in nentioning
the relevant date as 1st January, 1995 instead of 1st
January, 1994, a Committee of two Judges was required to go
into the matter. The Committee in its report suggested that
fresh applications’ becalled for and the matter should be
pl aced before the Chief Justice for taking suitable action
against the officer who was responsible for issuing the
incorrect notification. The Chief Justice directed that this
report should be . put up before the Full Court by
circulation. On 20t h- Cct ober 1994 the Ful | Court
constituted a commttee of two other Judges to look into the
record leading to the issuance of the notification. This
conmittee submitted a report dated 21st Cctober, 1994 and
noted that in the draft for publication the date was
correctly nmentioned as 1st January, 1994 but before the
matter was sent to press for publication interpolations were
made changing the year from 1994’ to ‘1995 . The committee
further observed that it was their tentative view that the
petitioner was responsible for the "forgery comitted in the
record". It recomended that a regular enquiry be made in
accordance with the rules and that the petitioner shoul d be
pl aced under suspension in contenplation of the enquiry.

On 21st Cctober, 1994 the date of the report of the two
Judge Committee, the Full Court nmet at 2 p.m and resolved
that depart nental inquiry be initiated agai nst t he
petitioner and he should be placed under suspension. This
action was challenged by a Wit Petition (C) No, 680 of 1994
being fled by the petitioner in this Court. By judgnent
dat ed 22nd Novenber, 1994, in the case reported as R C  Sood
Vs. State of Rajasthan (supra), this Court quashed the
proposed disciplinary proceedings as well as order placing
the petitioner under suspension. Wile allowing the wit
petition it was held that it was difficult to appreciate how
the Two Judge Committee could cone to the conclusion that
there was a forgery in the record and/or that any person had
benefited from the said error or that the petitioner was
responsi ble for the sane.

The aforesaid decision and direction of this Court did
not result in an end to the petitioner’s troubles. On the
contrary the facts, to which we will currently refer, show
how the further prospects of the petitioner in the judicia
career were successfully thwarted and the disciplinary
proceedi ngs have been sought to be foisted on him which is
the subject matter of challenge in these proceedings.

| mpugned Di sci plinary Proceedings :
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W will nowrefer, in sone detail, to the second set of
facts culmnating in the passing of the inpugned resolution
of the Full Court on 5/6th January, 1995 instituting a
regul ar departmental enquiry under Rule 16 of the Rajasthan
Cvil Service (Cassification, Control and Appeal) Rules
1958. The story in this connection starts from Septenber,
1993 when one Vijay Singh describing hinself as Chairnman of
the Rajasthan Judicial Liberation Front, Bar Room Ben
Park, Jaipur circulated a conplaint, though described as a
‘PIL - a petition under Article 226 of the Constitution’
addressed to the Judges of the Rajasthan Hi gh Court and
other functionaries. It appears that a copy of the sane was
also sent to the State's Law Secretary. Vide his letter
dated 15th Septenber, 1993, the Law Secretary forwarded that
conplaint to the Registrar of the Rajasthan H gh Court. On
17th Sept enber, 1993 the Chief Justice directed the
Addi tional Registrar (Vigilance) to subnmit an early report
inthe mtter. ~On 15th Septenber, 1993 the Additiona
Regi strar /(Vigilance) recorded statenment of one Vijay Singh
Pooni a,  Advocate,” President of the District Court, Ben
Park, Jaipur who stated that there  was no organi sation by
the nane of Rajasthan Judicial Liberation Front in Ben
Park, Jaipur and that he had not heard the nane of such an
organi sation. He further stated that the signatures on the
conplaint were not his and that he had nade no conpl ai nt
against any judicial officer. The Additional Registrar had
also called for the coments of the petitioner on the
conplaint. After receiving the reply Additional Registrar
(Vigilance) recorded further statements of other persons
i ncludi ng menbers of the Rajasthan H gher Judicial Service
and thereupon submtted his report dated 11th January, 1994
to the Chief Justice stating therein that ~the conplaint
against the petitioner was false and fabricated. On the
recei pt of the report the Chief Justice passed the follow ng
order on 31st January, 1994.

" have gone through the report

submitted by the Addl. Registrar

Vi gilance, Shri Behari Lal - Gupta,

inthe matter of conplaint filed

against the Registrar, Shri RC

Sood. The report submitted by Shri

Gupta appears to be clear, cogent

and categorical. He has dealt with

all the charges that have been

levelled in the conplaint against

Shri Sood. Al the wtnesses have

testified to the good conduct,

integrity and rightness of Shr

Sood. There is no gain of truth in

the allegations |evelled against

Shri Sood. It appears that this

conplaint is filed against Shr

Sood out of malice. | put it down

as the handiwork of some m schief

nongers. Thus the conplaint is fled

and no action needs be taken

agai nst Shri Sood. "

The matter thus stood closed as far as the conplaint of
Vijay Singh against the petitioner was concerned.

After the petitioner had ceased to be the Registrar of
the High Court the Chief Justice issued an office note
relating to conplaints against the judicial officers. This
note dated 12th May, 1994 which was addressed to Registrar
(Vigilance) and Additional Registrar (Vigilance) read as
follows :
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"A large nunber of conplaints are

bei ng received agai nst the Judicia

Oficers. It has been noticed that

after Prelimnary Enquiry, nost of

the conplaints, i.e., nmore than 95%

are found false. Sonmetime P.E s

consume a lot of time and Judicia

Oficers are put to enbarrassnent.

Therefore, before initiating the

P.E. against any Judicial Oficer

conpl ai nant may be asked to support

his conmplaint with an affidavit.

If the conplainant does not file

the requisite affidavit no action

shoul d be taken on that conplaint."

The trouble for the petitioner revived after he had, on
24t h October, 1994, filed the earlier wit petitionin this
Court chal |l enging his suspension and initiation of
di sciplinary proceedings by the court’'s resolution dated
21st COctober, 1994. From the perusal of those origina
records which —had been placed before this Court at the tine
of hearing by the |earned counsel for the respondents it is
seen that a hand witten letter dated 27th October, 1994 was
witten to the Chief Justice then in officer by M. Justice
Kokj e which reads as foll ows :

"I am enclosing a copy of PIL

petition received by nme sone tine

back. As it was addressed to the

Chi ef Justice, | did not forward it

then to you. However, when in the

last full court nmeeting the matter

of Sh. R C  Sood, Distt. Judge,

cane up | found no reference to the

serious charges nmade against himin

the petition by any one. “As the

al | egati ons are serious t hey
deserve to be i nvesti gat ed
t horoughl y. I woul d therefore

request you to Kkindly order. an

inquiry in the allegations nmade

agai nst  Sh. R C. Sood in the

petition especially when he has

been proceeded against on certain

ot her charges."

Onthis letter itself the then Chief Justice on that
very day, i.e. 27th Cctober, 1994, nade the follow ng
endor senent

"Put up this matter in next F.C. 1In

the neantinme find out if previous

C.J. has received such copy and

orders passed on."

The enclosure to the letter of Justice Kokje' was a
cyclostyled copy of the sanme PIL/conplaint of Vijay Singh
whi ch had been dealt with by the earlier Chief Justice vide
order dated 31st January, 1994. After the judgnent of this
Court on 22nd Novenber, 1994, whereby the wit petition of
RC Sood was allowed wth <costs, the storm against the
petitioner gathered nonentum On 30th Novenber, 1994 the
Full Court took up the letter of 27th October, 1994 of
Justice Kokje for discussion under Agenda Item No. 3. Copy
of the mnutes of the said neeting pertaining to Item No.3
has been placed before us by the |earned counsel for the
respondents and the sanme reads as under

"On bei ng i nf or med t hat the

conpl aint  of which a copy was
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appended to t he letter dat ed
27.10.94 of Hon'ble Justice Shr
Kokj e had been received earlier by
the High Court a Prelimnary
Enquiry into the allegations nade
therein had also been held, the
record of Prelimnary Enquiry was
called and perused by the Ful
Court. It was noted that such a
serious matter was never brought
before the Full Court. It was also
noted that the Prelimnary Enquiry
against Shri R C. Sood then posted
as Registrar was =~ conduct ed by
Addi ti onal Regi strar (Vig) an
of ficer subor di nat e to hi m
Proceedi ngs of the Prelim nary
Enquiry show that statenents of
persons who were alleged to have
benefitted Shri Sood were recorded
and in place of Shri Vijay Singh
the complainant, Shri Vijay Singh
Pooni a, President, Bar Association
was exam ned. St at enent s of
sel ected judicial of ficers and
| awyers certifying Shri Sood to be
a person of integrity were also
recorded and' relying on such  a
mat eri al serious char ges of
corruption were dropped.~ Sonme of
the Hon'ble Judges have al so
received fresh conplaints against
Shri R C. Sood nmaki ng serious
charges of corruption. Considering
all these circunstances and the
serious nature of the charges it is
resolved as follows :

"RESOLVED that the order passed by
the then Hon'ble Chief Justice on
the report of Prelinmnary Enquiry
agai nst Shri R C. Sood conduct ed by
the Additional Registrar (Vig) be
and is hereby revoked."

FURTHER RESOLVED that Prelimnary
Enquiry in the mtter be nade
afresh by a Conmittee of Hon'ble
Judge consisting of Hon ble M.
Justice B.R Arora, Hon ble Justice
Shri V. S. Kokje and Hon’ bl e Justice
Shri B.J. Sethana. The Committee
shall also eqnuire into various
conplaints forwarded to them by
Hon’ bl e Judges against Shri R C
Sood. It is hoped that the report

of the Committee wll be placed
before Full Court on or Dbefore
6.1.1995.

FURTHER RESOLVED that facts and
ci rcunst ances | eading to a pendency
of the Prelimnary Enquiry be
conmuni cated to Hi s Excellency the
President of |India and Hon' ble the
Chief Justice of India in view of
the fact that | ooking to the
seniority of Shri R C Sood his
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nane is likely to be under

consideration for elevation as a

Judge of the H gh Court. Hon' ble

the Chief Justice be and is hereby

requested to do so."

The said Three Judge Conmittee subnmitted its report on
4th January, 1995. After formulating the points for
consi deration and discussing the material placed before it,
it came to the follow ng conclusion :

"The Conmittee, though had a short

time at its disposal, has been able

to collect only a part of the

materials, but on the basis of the

part of the materials too, as

di scussed above, we are of the view

that prinma facie Shri “R-C. Sood has

falled to mai ntai n absol ute

integrity and to nmaintain devotion

to the duty and dignity of his

office. The Conmittee is, also, of

the opinion that a regular enquiry

under rule 16 of the  Rajasthan

G vil Servi ces (Cassification

Control and Appeal) Rules, 1958,

may be held against Shri RC

Sood. "

Submi ssi ons :

Two main contentions were urged on behalf of the
petitioner. Firstly, ‘it was contended that w th the passing
of the order dated 31st January, 1994 by Chief Justice K C
Aggarwal the conplaint of Vijay Sing stood disposed off.
This complaint, it was submtted, could not br reopened by
the Full Court or the then Chief Justice specially when
there were no attenuating circunstances by way of ' fresh
evi dence or material which would warrant a fresh look in the
matter - and there was no such nateri al

Secondly it was subnitted that the initiation of the
i mpugned di sciplinary proceedings by issuing a charge-sheet
l evelling charges which were state and on materials gathered
as an after thought was an action tainted with malice and
such proceedings were liable to be quashed as being nmala
fide and malicious in |aw

First subm ssion :

The conplaint of Vijay Singh had been enquired into by
the Additional Registrar (Vigilance), on being directed to
do so by the Chief Justice. During the course of enquiry
wi t nesses were exanmined and report was received whereupon
the Chief Justice on 21st January, 1994 passed the above
nmentioned order. Subsequently on 12th May, 1994, the Chi ef
Justice had directed that no conplaint should be entertained
whi ch is not supported by an affidavit. In the resolution of
30t h Novenber, 1994 reference is made to a prelininary
enquiry which had been nade earlier and it was noted that
such a serious matter had never been brought before the Full
Court. It was also stated that statements of persons who
were alleged to have been benefited by the petitioner had
been recorded and in place of the conplainant Vijay Singh it
is one Vijay Singh Poonia, President Bar Association, who
was examined. It is because of this resolution that the
earlier order of the Chief Justice and the report of the
prelimnary enquiry were revoked.

The question which arises for consideration is whether
the Full Court could or was justified in revoking a decision
whi ch was taken by the then Chief Justice on 31st January,
1994. Chapter 11l of the Rules of the Hgh Court of
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Judi cature for

Raj ast han

, 1952, deals with the conduct of

the administrative business of the court. For the purpose of

this case the relevant rules are Rule 14, 15 and 32 which

are as follows :
14. Adm ni strative busi ness
rel ating to control over
subor di nat e courts and to
superi ntendance over courts and
tribunals : - Al admnistrative
business in the Court relating to
the control over subordi nate courts
vested in the Court under Article
235 of t he Constitution or
ot herw se and to t he

superintendance over the courts and
tribunals vested in the Court under

Article 2
ot herw se

27 of the
shal | be

Constitution or
di sposed of as

provided hereinafter.

15. ‘Matte
shal | be

rs~on whi
consul te

ch all Judges
d - On t he

following matters all the Judges of
the Court shal

nanely : -
(a) propo
changes

(b) propo

sals/ asto
n the law ;
sals as to

be consul ted,
| egi sl ation or

changes in-or

the issue of new Rules of Court;

(c) propo
the issue

sals as to
of new

changes in or
rules” for the

gui dance of subordinate courts;

(d) appo

i nt rent,

pronoti on and

seniority of judicial officers;

(e) wi t
super sess
j udi ci al
(f) renov
j udi ci al

hhol di ng
i on or
of ficer;
al or dis
of ficer;

(9) conpul sory

Judi ci al
way of pu

officer ot
ni shment ;

(h) inmportant quest

or those
status of

af fecting
the court

of pronoti on,
reduction of

m ssal = of any

retirenent of
herw se t han by

ions of policy
the powers and
| aid before the

Court by Chief Justice or any other

Judge;
(i) matt

ers conne

Suprenme Court;

(j) annual adm nistr
(k) matters upo
Covernment desires
the Court, if su

consi dere

dfit tob

cted with the

ation report;

n whi ch t he

t he opi nion of

ch matter is
e laid before

the Court by the Chief Justice; and

(1) any
Justice
Commi ttee
Rul e 16,
| aid befo

matter wh
or t he

, as con
may consid
re themfor

ich the Chief
Adm ni strative
stituted wunder
er fit to be
consi der ati on.

3.2 Effect of any irregularity in

or

oni ssi on

to follow the

procedure laid down in this
Chapter - (1)

in,

or om ssion

No irregularity
to follow, the

procedure laid down in thin
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Chapt er shal | af f ect the
validity of any order passed
or anything done under these

Rul es .
(2) For the rermoval of doubt, it is
her eby ment i oned t hat al
adm nistrative work disposed of by
t he Chi ef Justi ce, t he

Admi ni strative Judge or Judges to

whom the work has been assi gned by

the Chief Justice for disposa

shall be deened to be disposed of

by the Court.

A perusal of these rules show that matters where al
the Judges are required to be consulted, namely, those which
have been brought to the Full Court, are enunerated in Rule
15. Wth regard to thejudicial officers it is clauses (c)
to (g) ~which are relevant. It iis only if a judicial officer
is to be renpved or dismssed that the nmatter has to be
brought before the Full Court. Under clause (i) if the Chief
Justice desires then any nmatter can be listed before t he
Full Court. Every conplaint received against a judicia
officer is not required to be brought before the Full Court
unl ess and until the question of renoval or dismssal of the
judicial officer arises. It was conpetent for the Chief
Justice especially in view of the provision of sub rule (2)
of Rule 32, while dealing with the conplaint received
agai nst the petitioner, to decide that no action thereon was
called for. No illegality or inmpropriety was, therefore,
conmitted by the Chief  Justice when he decided on 31st
January, 1994 that the conplaint of Vijay Singhdid not cal
for any disciplinary action against the petitioner. It is
only if the Chief Justice was of the viewthat disciplinary
action may be called for t hat, by virtue of clauses (e),
(f) and (g) the matter would have required to be brought
before the Full Court. That apart, the Chief Justice could
under clause (1) have brought the conplaint to the notice of
the Full Court, but he chose not to do so. This was because
he was apparently satisfied about the hollowness of the
conplaint on the basis of the prelimnary report ~of the
Addi tional Registrar (Vigilance) which was received by him

W express no opinion on the question whether for good
and sufficient reasons the Full Court can ever over-rule or
recall an earlier decision of the Chief Justice.” But the
fact that the prelimnary report was not-brought to the
notice of the Full Court, which the Chief Justice was not
bound do, could not be reason for recalling the order dated
31st January, 1994 of the then Chief Justice.

Anot her error which was committed was that the Court in
its resolution of 30th Novenber, 1994 took into
consi deration the conplaint of Vijay Singh even though the
same was not supported by an affidavit. The Chief Justice
had by his order dated 12th My, 1994, decided that no
conpl aint against a judicial officer should be entertained
unless it is supported by an affidavit. Though this was an
adm nistrative order it was passed by the Chief Justice in
exercise of the powers conferred on himby Rule 32(2) of the
said Rules. There was no reasons to why this order should
have been i gnored and the conplaint of Vijay Singh
entertained even though it was not supported by an
affidavit. The resolution of 30th Novenber, 1994 al so states
that some of the judges have received fresh conplaints
agai nst the petitioner maki ng serious charges of corruption
No particulars are indicated as to which conplaints were
received by which judge. It is evident fromthe wordi ng of
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these m nutes that what those conplaints were, were not even
known to all the nenbers of the Full Court when they passed
the resolution on 30th Novenber, 1994. W have, therefore,
no doubt that when a valid decision had been taken by the
then Chief Justice on 31st January 1994 exonerating t he
petitioner there was no valid reason in law for the Ful
Court to revoke that decision

Second Submi ssi on:

During the course of hearing M. Aruneshwar GCupta
| earned counsel for the respondent produced in court the
original file containing the conplaints received and the
proceedi ngs of the aforesaid Three Judge Conmittee. W have
carefully examined the said file in order to satisfy
oursel ves whether the Conmittee was fair and judicious in
the task which was entrusted to it. Wthout going into
mnute details, the file reveals follow ng facts which speak
for thensel ves.

On'the letter dated 37th, Cctober, 1994, the Chief
Justice made a note dated 27th October, 1994 calling for a
report. But- the first note of the registry relating to the
letter dated 27th Cctober, 1994 of  Justice Kokje is dated
9th Novemnber, 1994. The suggestion made in this note was
that the file be sent to vigilance cell because that dealt
with the conplaints received against the judicial officers.
The next note al so/dated 9th Novenber, 1994 of the vigilance
cell states that its report is placed along with the note.
This is followed by a note al so of 9th Novenber, 1994 of the
Chief Justice stating that "put up in next Full Court".
Curiously enough the report nentioned in the note of the
vigilance cell is not on the record filed in court though it
purported to be a part of vigilance section's note. There is
then an wundated note which appears to be the minutes of a
neeting of the Three Judge Committee whichis in the file in
which it is, inter alia, stated that initially it has been
decided to call seven wtnesses for their exam nation
relating to various charges wagainst the petitioner. The
Commttee also decided to call for the valuation/  of the
house belonging to the petitioner fromthe Valuation Cell of
the I ncone-tax Departnment as well as the Chief  Engineer
PWD, Raj asthan, Jaipur. These m nutes are signed by all the
three judges of the commttee. There is then a confidential
note dated 9th Decenber, 1994 signed by Justice Arora
directing the registry to sumon four w tnesses nentioned
therein for 19th December, 1994 and three other w tnesses
named therein for 20th Decenber, 1994 . The file discloses
that as on 30th Novenber, 1994 there were witten conplaints
made by seven persons against the petitioner apart fromthe
conpl aint of 19th Septenber, 1993 of Vijay Singh. The other
conplaints are either dated 26th Novenber, 1994 or / 30th
Noverber, 1994 or are undated. Even though there were seven
conpl ai nants only three of them were sumopbned as witnesses.
There is no indication as to why four other persons were not
summoned. O these seven w tnesses who were sumoned only
three, including two of the conpl ainants, were exam ned. Two
ot her persons who were exanined were those in respect of
whom no sumons were ordered to be issued. Thus the
Comm ttee exanined five witnesses out of which MR Mtruka
and Vijay Singh were the two conplainants, K R Jatav is the
only other w tness who was sumoned vide order dated 9th
Decenmber, 1994. N. K. Mihammal and O P. Sharnma were exan ned
even though they were neither the conplainants as on 30th
Novenber, 1994 nor had been sunmoned vide order dated 9th
Decenber, 1994.

Bef ore adverting to these five wtnesses it is
inmportant to note that the file contains copies of the
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summons dated 9th Decenber, 1994 issued to the seven
wi t nesses but, curiously enough, not even a single copy of
the summons bears an endorsement of the receipt by any
witness. The file also does not contain any other docunent
showi ng that the witnesses to whom sumons had been issued
were served at the addresses contained in the sumons. This
fact is inmportant to note because it has been contended by
M. Kail ash Vasudev, | earned counsel for the petitioner

which contention we will consider later, that Vijay Singh
who is described in the conplaint and is stated to have been
exam ned by the Committee was not a |l awer and Vijay Singh

to whom sunmons were alleged to have been issued at the Bar
room address, was a non existent person. The file of the
Conmittee also includes witten conmplaints in the form of
affidavits of five other persons. Two of them are dated 31st
Decenmber, 1994, one 1st January, 1995 and another is dated
2nd January, 1995. ‘When the Full Court had on 30th Novemnber,
1994 stated that the Comrittee was to go into the conpl aint
of Vijay /Singh and any other ~conplaint received by the
Judges, it ~is not wunderstandable as to why any conplaint
received after— 30th November, 1994 was entertained by the
Conmittee. Another inportant feature to note is that apart
from Vijay Si ngh’ s conpl ai nt of 1993 all the other
conplaints are either undated or received after this Court’s
j udgrment of 22nd Novenber, 1994.

Anot her notable  feature of the ‘Enquiry Committee’'s
report is that | though a Three Judge - Conmittee was
constituted the w tnesses to whom summons were issued on 9th
Decenmber, 1994 appear to have been selected by the loca
judge Justice Arora. The exam-nation of w tnesses took place
on 20th and 21st Decenber, 1994 at Jodhpur  and 29th
Decenmber, 1994 at Jaipur. Wlat is, however, revealed from
the file is that these witnesses were examnm ned only by two
of the Three Judges and Justice Sethna did not take part in
the examination of the witnesses and was not present at the
time of the exami nation even though he has signed the fina
report.

The only complaint before the Full Court  on 30th
Novenber, 1994 was that of Vijay Singh. In the affidavit in
rejoinder the petitioner has averred that the conplaint was
stated to have been mmde by Vijay Singh of  Rajasthan
Judi cial Liberation Front. The person who was exam ned by
the Conmttee was Vijay Singh son of Madan Singh resident of
179, Kalidas Marg, Beni Park, Jaipur. It is contended by the
petitioner that no person by the nane of Vijay Singh resides
at the said address and there is no such front~ called
Raj ast han Judicial Liberation Front. In support of this
avernent reliance is placed on a report of the SHO PS, Ben
Par k, Jai pur, conpany of which has been filed in Court al ong
with its English translation, which inter alia states that
on verification it has been found that there is no plot no.
179, Kalidas Marg, Beni Park, Jaipur. This report further
states that plot no. 179, Sindhi Col ony, Jaipur, is owned by
one Tulsi Ram and plot no, 179 Indira Col ony by Shanbu
Dayal and in both these plots Vijay Singh son of Madan Singh
did not reside. The petitioner has also filed certificate
from Raj asthan Hi gh Court Bar Association, Jaipur, District
Advocat es Bar Association, Beni Park, Jaipur and the Bar
Association District Court dated 31st October, 1995, 27th
Cctober, 1995 and 17th Cctober, 1995, respectively and in
each of these certificates it has been stated that no person
by the nane of Vijay Singh son of Madan Singh resident of
179, Kalidas Marg, Beni Park, Jaipur, is a menber of their
association. Lastly an affidavit of Vijay Singh Sharma
(Brahm n by caste) son of K M Sharma, Advocate has been
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filed in which he has stated that he has not filed any
conpl ai nt agai nst the petitioner and that to the best of his
knowl edge no other person by the nane of Vijay Singh Sharma
was practising in the District Court or at Jaipur. Even
though this rejoinder affidavit was filed in this Court on
14t h Novenber, 1995, none of the averments contained therein
inrelation to Vijay Singh or other persons who spoke
agai nst the petitioner have been rebutted by the respondents
either by filing a sur rejoinder or even at the tinme of
argunents. This would clearly show that Vijay Singh who was
exam ned by the Committee was certainly not an advocate and
was in all probabilities an inmpostor. Wo that person was
who was exanmi ned by the Commttee remai ns unexpl ai ned.

It appears that the Conmittee was only looking for a
person who was ready to depose against the petitioner even
if he be an i nposter. This conclusion is further
strengthened by the selection  of four other persons by the
Conmi ttee whose evidence is on record. O these MR Mtruka
had filed a conplaint dated 30th Novenber, 1994 supported by
an affidavit dated 1st Decenber, 1994 which neans that on
the day when the Full Court passed the resolution on 30th
Novenber, 1994 the conplaint along with the affidavit could
not have been on the record. This w tness who had chosen to
file an affidavit against the petitioner after the Ful
Court resolution on 30th Novenber, 1994 was an ex nenber of
the Raj asthan Judicial Service who had been renoved fromthe
service in 1982. The petitioner herein had conducted a
prelimnary enquiry 'in the charges which had been franed
agai nst M truka and it is after the receipt of the
prelimnary report of the petitioner t hat regul ar
departnmental proceedi ngs agai nst him~ were initiated
culmnating in awarding the punishment of renmpoval from
service by the Full Court of the Rajasthan Hi gh Court. The
ot her person chosen to be sunmoned by the Committee was K R
Jatav, also belonging to the judicial service. There were
some al |l egati ons agai nst himand the petitioner, when he was
posted as Registrar (Vigilance) had conducted a prelimnary
enquiry as a result whereof he was awarded the penalty of
censure. Subsequently sone nore conplaints were received
against KR Jatav and on further enquiry by the petitioner
di sciplinary action was taken against him and he was
superseded on the basis of this report and bad ACRs.” He
obviously was inimcal towards the petitioner. N K Mihama
is also a nmenber of the Rajasthan Judicial Service against
whom conpl ai nts were nade by the nenbers of the Bar alleging
m sbehavi our towards advocates which has resulted in a
prelimnary enquiry being conducted by the petitioner when
he was posted as Registrar (Vigilance). As a result thereof
N. K.  Mahammal was transferred. Later another. conplaint
agai nst himwas received for m sbehaviour with the advocates
and litigants and again on the report of the petitioner a
warning was adninistered to Mhamwval. At the tine when the
petitioner was posted as District Judge, Udaipur, he had
al so reported against the bad behavi our of Mahamwal who was
posted as Munsif Magi strate under his charge. As a result of
all this N K Mhamwal had been superseded and nany of his
juniors had been pronoted. He, therefore, obviously nust
have borne grudge against the petitioner. O P.Sharnma’s, the
last witness to the examned also belongs to the Rajasthan
Hi gher Service against whom two conplaints were received
when the petitioner was posted as Registrar (Vigilance).
There were serious conplaints in relation to O P. Sharma’s
integrity which were received by the H gh Court and one such
conpl aint had been received by t he petitioner when he was
working as Additional District Judge, Jaipur city which was
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forwarded by himto the Additional Registrar (Vigilance)
which had resulted in a prelimnary enquiry and a subsequent
di sciplinary proceedings against him It is further seen
that of all the affidavits in the formof conplaints which
were received by the Committee after 30th Novenber 1994, two
of them were fromthose persons who were formerly nenbers of
the Raj asthan Judicial Service who had been renoved. One of
them had sought voluntary retirenent after he had been
superseded on account of poor service record and the other
was conpul sorily retired by the Hgh Court. The third
affidavit dated 2nd January, 1995 was of yet another
judicial officer against whom disciplinary proceedi ngs had
been initiated and an FI'R had been | odged in respect of the
al | eged nurder of the husband.

Based on such type of evidence the Committee subnmitted
its report on 4th January, 1995 signed by all the three
Judges. It is but natural that highest standard of integrity
is expected of and is required to be maintained by every
judicial officer. It is wth this in viewthat even though
the inpugned initiation of proceedings is being alleged to
be for mala fide reasonsthat it is proper to see whether
the allegations against the petitioner were such which in
any way warranted the holding of a disciplinary proceeding.
We have, therefore, carefully seen the report of the
Conmittee and the conplaints against the petitioner in order
to satisfy ourselves whether there was any cogent materia
which warranted initiation of disciplinary proceedings. W
do not find, after 'such examination, that ‘any materia
exi sted which could justify the initiation of the inpugned
action. The al | egations agai nst the petitioner wer e
general |y vague or were such which stood explained fromthe
record itself or were such which didnot show that the
petitioner had committed any irregularity, |eave alone
illegality. For exanple one of the nmin-allegations against
the petitioner was of his having conmtted irregularity in
obtaining | oan for constructing a house. Apart fromthe fact
that this |l oan was sanctioned by the then Chief Justice, the
petitioner has wth the assistance of the |oan constructed
the house and is |Iliving there and the |oan anpunt already
stands returned. In such circunmstances for the Conmittee to
cone to a conclusion that the disciplinary proceedings
should be initiated was clearly unwarranted.

Apart from the non-judicious manner in which the Three
Judge Conmittee conducted the enquiry the sequence  of
events, which bears repetition, shows that being piqued with
this Court’s judgment quashing the first departnental
enquiry the H gh Court, with a few functionaries playing an
active role, left no stone unturned with a view to victimse
the petitioner. On 21st COctober, 1994 the Hi gh  Court
suspended the petitioner and decided to hold the /first
departrmental enquiry. On 24th October, 1994 this suspension
was challenged by way of a wit petitionin this Court in
which this Court on 7th November, 1994 issued show cause
notice to the Hi gh Court. Suddenly we find on the H gh Court
record Justice Kokje's letter dated 27th COctober, 1994
forwarding to the then Chief Justice the old conplaint of
Vijay Singh. The Chief Justice nakes an endorsenent on this
letter on the same date - thereby showing the sense of
urgency. First office note is witten only on 9th Novenber,
1994, after issuance of notice by this Court in the wit
petition filed by the petitioner. The fact that it is only
on 30th Novenber, 1994, after the decision of this Court on
22nd Novenber, 1994, that the Full Court fixed up the natter
| ends credence to the petitioner’s subm ssion that the dates
whi ch appear on record may not be real. This is nobre so when
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we find that none of the docunents in the formof conplaints
al | egedly received by the Judges bear any endorsenent as to
the date of receipt of the same. To crown it all the second
round started on a conplaint of Vijay Singh stated to have
been received by Justice Kokje on or before 27th Cctober,
1994. This conplaint had been circul ated in Septenber, 1993
anmongst all the then Judges of the Hi gh Court and in respect
of which order was passed by the them Chief Justice and the
matter was closed on 31lst January, 1994. Respondents’
counsel could give no explanation as to how Justice Kokje
got this conplaint against the petitioner sone tinme before
27th October 1994 when he was transferred to the Rajasthan
Hi gh Court only on 28th April, 1994. At that tine the
petitioner had ceased to be the Registrar of the H gh Court
with effect from 1st February, 1994. It is obvious that a
copy of this conplaint was handed over to Justice Kokje by
Some one who was interested in harmng the petitioner and
thereupon the second round of action against the petitioner
commenced wi th Justice Kokje being made one of the nmenbers
of the Three Judge Committ ee.

We have no manner of doubt that there was a conplete
| ack of bona fides on-the part of the H gh Court when it
decided on 5th January, 1995 to institute disciplinary
proceedi ngs agai nst ‘the petitioner. On this ground al one the
petitioner is entitledto succeed.

Concl usi ons :

Normal Iy enquiry comrittees are” set up in order to
ascertain correct ‘facts. Here, however, we have a situation
where a conmittee consisting of a local judge and two
transferred judges was set up with the local judge sitting
alone and collecting a nenagerie of wtnesses who had a
grudge against the petitioner and were thus sure to depose
against him Sonme of these w tnesses were those who had not
sent any conplaint against the petitioner prior to 30th
Noverber, 1994 and it is only the |ocal judge who, wanting
to gather statenments against the -petitioner, could have
known whom to approach and call ( for evidence. O the two
transferred judges who were nenbers of the committee, one
never took part in any proceedi ng when evi dence was recorded
between 20th February and 2nd January, 1995. Yet he signs
the report dated 4th January, 1995. The other -transferee

judge is the person who set the ball rolling with his
conjuring up Vijay Singh’'s conplaint which had originally
been circul ated long before the judge's transfer to

Raj ast han. The respondent’s counsel was unable to explain as
to how this conplaint was conveniently placed in this
judge’s hand. It is evident that there was a ~deliberate
design to bring to a premature end the judicial career of
the petitioner, whose nane, at that tinme, was being actively
considered for elevation as Hgh Court Judge. This is
apparent from the fact that in the resolutions dated 30th
Novenber, 1994 and 5th January, 1995 it was resolved by the
Full Court that the President of India and the Chief Justice
of India should be informed about the holding of the
departnental enquiry against the petitioner. Acting on-the
basis of the Committee’'s blased report the Full Court, we
are sad to note, continued in simlar vein and proceeded to
nail the petitioner by taking a decision which |acked
objectivity. Apparently stung by the judgnent dated 22nd
Noverber, 1994 of this Court it retaliated by |aunching a
fresh set of charges against the petitioner clearly with a
viewto ruin his judicial career. W have no doubt that the
action taken by the court was not bona fide and ambunts to
victimsation. This is certainly not expected from a
judicial forum least of all the Hgh Court, which is
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expected to discharge its admnistrative duties as fairly
and objectively as it is required to discharge its judicia
functions.

The proceedings of the neeting of the Full Court are
normal Iy supposed to be confidential. Howis it then that a
nunber of conplaints were received agai nst the petitioner at
about that tine, i.e., 30th Novenber, 1994. Sonme of the
conplaints on the file of the Three Judge Comittee are
undated and it is not known when they were received. On two
conplaints the date is 26th Novenber, 1994, but they do not
have supporting affidavits. It is, therefore, possible that
these conplaints my have been ante-dated specially when
none of these conpl ai nts bear an endorsenent signifying the
date of their receipt. The conplaint of Mtruka is dated
30t h Novenber, 1994 but the affidavit supporting is dated
1st Decenber, 1994. The fact that an enquiry was going to be
conduct ed agai nst the petitioner was not publicly advertised
whi ch could have resulted in conplaints being filed, howis
it then that after the judgment —of this Court on 22nd
Novenber, 1994 and about the tine the resolution dated 30th
Noverber, 1994 was passed, unsolicited conplaints started
coming in. W have no doubt that all these conplaints were
procured solely witha viewto showthat a part fromthe
original conplaint of ~ Vijay Singh " there were ot her
conplaints against/ the petitioner which represented new
material justifying /a fresh enquiry. These conplaints, sone
of them being nade by discredited persons containing vague
and general allegations could not, in our view, be regarded
as fresh material which required disciplinary  proceedi ngs
being initiated. The said conplaints did not merit any
serious considerations and reference to them by the Hi gh
Court was wuncalled for. In this connection we reiterate the
sentinments expressed by this Court while allowing the
petitioner’s wit petitions on the earlier occasion when at
page 716 of the report it was observed as follows :

"This case |eaves us wvery -sad.

Entrustnment of the ‘control’ ‘of the

subordinate judiciary to the High

Courts by enactnent of the relevant

provisions in the Constitution of

India, particularly Article 235

therein is for the purpose of

ensuring their i ndependence and

protection from executive

interference. At a time when

fairness and non-arbitrariness are

the essential requirenents of every

adm nistrative State action, it is

nore so for any admnistrative act

of the Judges. It is necessary that

menber s of t he subor di nat e

judiciary get no occasion to think

ot herw se. W are afraid, this

i nci dent appears to shake this

faith., W do hope it is an

i nadvertent exception."

W are sorry to note that the said hope stands belied
and notwi thstanding the aforesaid observations the High
Court acted in the manner which can only be termed as
arbitrary and unwarranted, to say the | east.

For the aforesaid reasons this wit petition is
allowed. The entire disciplinary proceedings initiated by
the H gh Court against the petitioner together with the Ful
Court’s resolutions dated 30th Novenmber, 1994; 5th January,
1995 and 6th January, 1995 are quashed. W al so direct the
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respondents - High Court of Rajasthan to pay Rs. 20,000/- as
costs to the petitioner.




